IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE MARYLAND

AHMED GBADAMOSI, PA-C, * STATE BOARD OF PHYSICIANS
Respondent. * Case Number: 2218-0054A

License No. C04261 *

* * * x % * * * * * * % *

FINAL DECISION AND ORDER

Ahméd Gbadamosi, PA-C, is a physician assistant licensed by the Maryland State Board
of Physicians (“Board”). M. Gbadamosi was first licensed by the Board on June 29, 2010. After
his license expired on June 30, 2013, he subsequently applied for reinstatement in September,
2014, which was granted by the Board on October 28, 2014, He has been continuously licensed
in Maryland since that date, haviné renewed his license in 2015 and 2017,

In 2010, Mr. Gbadamosi moved to Georgia and remained there until 2015, at which point
he returned to Maryland. On February 18, 2014, while he lived in Georgia, Mr. Gbadamosi
pleaded guilty to and was convicted of criminal trespass in the State Court of Cobb County,
Georgia. He was sentenced to twelve months confinement, was required to serve one day of that
sentence and was placed on probation for the remainder of the twelve-month period, On his
September 2014 reinstatement application, Mr. Gbadamosi answered “NO” to a question asking
whether he had been charged with or convicted of any criminal act.

During Mr. Gbadamosi’s license renewal process in 2017, he was required to submit to a
criminal history background check, pursuant to § 15-307(g) of the Health Occupations Article.”

That background check flagged his 2014 criminal conviction in Georgia, and led to a Board

' In 2015, the Maryland General Assembly enacted legislation that required ali applicants for initial licensure,
renewal, and reinstatement to obtain a ctiminal history records check, beginning October 1, 2016, See Senate Biil
449, ch, 34, 2015 Md. Laws 178. '
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investigation of the conviction and his prior applications for license reinstatement and renewal.
In May 2018, based on the Board’s investigation, Disciplinary Panel A of the Board charged Mr.
Gbadamosi with fraudulently or deceptively obtaining or attempting to obtain a license,
unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, and willfully making a false representation
when seeking or making application for licensure or any other application related to the practice
of medicine, in violation of the Act, Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 15-314(a)(1), (3)(ii), and
(36), respectively.

Mr. Gbadamosi requested and received an evidentiary hearing on December 10, 2018, at
the Office of Administrative Hearings before an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ™). In a
Proposed Decision issued on February 22, 2019, the ALJ recommended that the charges be
upheld and found that Mr. Gbadamosi had made false representations when filling out his 2014
Reinstatement Application, his 2017 Renewal Application and a Maryland Hospital
Credentialing Application in 2015, As a sanction, the ALJ recommended that Mr. Gbadamosi’s
physician assistant license be suspended for one year and that he be fined $25,000.00.

Mr. Gbadamosi filed written exceptions to the ALT’s Proposed Decision, and the State
filed a Response to Mr. Gbadamosi’s exceptioﬁs. Both parties appeared before Disciplinary
Panel B of the Board for an oral exceptions hearing on April 24, 2019* After considering the
entire record in this case, including the evidentiary record made before the AL, and the written

exceptions and oral arguments by both parties, Panel B now issues this Final Decision and Order.

% At the exceptions hearing, Mr. Gbadamosi was not present but was represented by his attorney,
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Pancl B adopts the findings of fact numbered 1-28 proposed by the ALJ with one
modification. The panel corrects the date in Finding of Fact 3 of the ALJY's Proposed Decision to
state that Mr. Gbadamosi pleaded guilty to and was convicted of criminal trespass, a
misderﬂeanor, in the State Court of Cobb County, Georgia, on February 18, 2014. The panel
adopts that finding as amended. (The ALFs Proposed Decision of February 22, 2019 is
incorporated by reference into this Final Decision and Order and is appended to this Order as
Attachment A).

In addition to her findings that Mr. Gbadamosi falscly answered questions on Board
licensure applications in 2014 and 2017, and on a Maryland Hospital Credentialing Application
in July, 2015, the ALJ made the following findings regarding Mr, Gbadamosi’s employment
history:

(1) Mr. Gbadamosi was terminated from his position at a medical practice in June, 2015,

after three weeks of employment, due to poor attendance and failure to follow policy and
protacols. See Finding of Fact 12; ALJ Proposed Dec., pp. 15-16.

(2) Mr. Gbadamosi failed to disclose that prior employment on his July, 2015

credentialing application, when he applied for another position at a hospital facility that month,

despite clear language on that application requiring that the applicant list “ALL HEALTHCARE

FACILITIES at which you hold or have held privileges.” See Finding of Fact 17; ALJ Proposed
Dec., p. 18.

(3) Mr. Gbadamosi falsely answered “NO” to another question on the 2015 hospital
credentialing application asking whether his membership on ﬁhe staff of “any facility, health

plan, or HMO . . . had “ever been voluntarily or involuntarily withdrawn, relinquished . . .
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revoked, suspended, or investigated,” despite his termination from his position at the medical

practice a month earlier. See Findings of Fact 16, 17, ALJ Proposed Dec., p. 18.

(4) Mr. Gbadamosi falsely answered “NO” to yet another question on the employment
credentialing application asking whether he had “ever been named as a defendant in a criminal
case . . .”, when in fact he had been convicted of criminal trespass in 2014. See Finding of Fact
17.

(5) In January, 2017, Mr. Gbadamosi was evaluated by his supervisor at the hospital
facility, who determined that Mr. Gbadamosi had failed to meet the standard of care. The
supervisor noted concerns regarding interpersonal interaction, slow response time, and improper
documentation. See Finding of Fact 20.

(6) Mr. Gbadamosi resigned from the hospital facility in lieu of termination. See Finding
of Fact 22.

The factual findings in this case were proven by a preponderance of the evidence. The
panel also adopts the ALJ’s discussion and analysis on pages 8-20 of the Proposed Decision.

The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations

Based on the ALJ’s evaluation of the documentary evidence and Mr. Gbadamosi’s
testimony at the hearing, the ALY found that he failed to credibly refute the facts alteged by the
State, and engaged in mﬁitiple instances of deception, which she found represented a troubling
patfern of deception. The ALJ also determined that Mr. Gbadamosi’s testimonial claims and
responses to the facts presented at the hearing were implausible and undermined his credibility
because they were unsupported by any credible explanations. In addition, the ALJ found that Mr.

Gbadamosi took no responsibility for his false rtepresentations, but continued to offer



explanations that strained credibility. For example, Mr. Gbadamosi testified that he voluntarily
resigned from his position at the medical practice, in stark contradiction to the mandated 10-day
report submitted from the practice to the Board disclosing his termination, and Mr. Gbadamosi’s
own wriften response to the Board statiﬁg three separate times that he was “released on [his]
third week,” that he was “terminated,” and that he was “terminated unjustly.” Panel B adopts the
ALJs credibility determinations on Mr. Gbadamosi.

CONSIDERATION OF EXCEPTIONS

Mr. Ghadamosi does not dispute the ALJ’s proposed ﬁndings and conclusions that he
was terminated from the medical practice in June 2015, nor does he challenge the ALJ’s findings
that he fatled to disclose his emi)lcyment with and termination from the practice as well as his
criminal conviction on the 2015 hospital credentialing application. He also does not dispute the
ALJY's finding that he was evalﬁxated by his supervisor at the hospital facility in January, 2017,
Mr. Gbadamosi does ;ake exception specifically to the ALYs proposed factual findings
numbered 7, 21, and 25. He also excepts generally to the ALT’s proposed conclusions of law that
he fraudulently or deceptively obtained or attempted to obtain 2 license, engaged in
unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, and willfully made a false representation
when secking or making application for licensure or any other application in the practice of
medicine.

In Finding of Fact 7, the ALJ found that M. Gbadamosi provided a false response on hig
2014 Reinstatement Application to the Board, by answering “NO™ to Question 12¢ which asked
whether he had ever been charged with or convicted of any criminal act for which he was
sentenced to probation or confinement, Mr. Gbadamosi further certified on his application that

the information in his responses was true and correct. In his exceptions, Mr. Gbadamosi does not




dispute the charge or conviction but argues that his “N(” answer was based on his belief that his
criminal offense had been expunged from the record, and that he heid this belief in good faith
based on the advice of counsel in the criminal matter. The record does not support Mr.
Gbadamosi’s arguments.

The court documents obtained by the Board from the Georgia State Court of Cobb
County established that Mr. Gbadamosi pled lguilty to misdemeanor criminal trespass on
February 18, 2014, and was sentenced to 12 months confinement. Under the terms of a
negotiated plea, Mr, Gbadamosi was incarcerated for one day and placed on probation for the
remaining 11 months and 29 days of his sentence, with probationary conditions that included
evaluation and treatment for anget/violence, Mr. Gbadamosi applied for reinstatement in
Maryland just seven months after his plea and conviction. At the evidentiary hearing, Mr.
Gbadamosi did not provide any documentation to support his assertions that his conviction had
been expunged from the court record or that his criminal counse! had so advised h;1m. He further
argues in his exceptions that his answer was not false because of his good faith but mistaken
belief concerning expungement. Based on the plain language of the question on the 2014
reinstatement-appiication - which made no exception for expungement - and the evidence in the
criminal court documents, this was not a good faith error on Mr. Gbadamosi’s part. His stated
beliefs were neither reasonable nor plausible. The ALJ found that his “NO” answer to this
licensure question was unequivocally false and willfully made. The panel concurs, Mr
Gbadamosi’s exception to Finding of Fact 7 is denied.

In Finding of Fact 21, the ALJ found that Mr. (Gbadamosi’s employment supervisor at a
Maryland hospital met with him on March 7, 2017 to discuss problems with Mr. Gbadamosi’s

patient care, punctuality, and responsiveness to colleagues and patients, The supervisor noted
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that Mr. Gbadamosi had been counseled repeatedly and recommended that he be ;;erminated,
citing concerns about Mr, Gbadamosi’s work performance, including responsiveness to patient
needs and colleagues, rudeness, inadequate patient care, and medication errors, The March 7,
2017 meeting was preceded by an earlier meeting that Mr. Gbadamosi had with the supervisor in
January, 2017 (Finding of Fact 20), as documénted on an Employee/Supervisor Written
Conference Report dated January 4, 2017, In his exceptions, Mr. Gbadamosi argues that the ALJ
erred in making Finding of Fact 21 because the Employee/Supervisor Written Conference Report
dated March 7, 2017 from the hospital does not contain his signatare or verify that it was ever
presented to him. Again, the record does not support Mr. Gbadamosi’s arguments,

M. Gbadamosi’s hospital employment records® demonstrate that Mr. Gbadamosi was the
subject of multiple formal and in;formal complaints at the hospital regarding rudeness,
responsiveness, and attendan& issues, as well as unprofessional interactions with nursing staff
and patients, and the quality of care he was providing to patients. It is also evident that Mr.
Gbadamosi was aware of these complaints because he signed the Employee/Supervisor Written
Conference Report dated January 4, 2017, In that January 4, 2017 Report, Mr. Gbadamosi’s
supervisor included specific feedback and responses that he gave to the supervisor’s questions in
the “Empioyee’s Comments” section of the document. At the hearing, the ALJ did not find
credible Mr. Gbadamosi’s assertion that the signature on the January 4, 2017 report was not his,
nor did she accept his claims that he was unaware of {he hospital’s complaints against him, Panel
B is similarly unpersuaded.

First, upon inspection, the signature “A. Gbadamosi” on the January 4, 2017 Report
merely omits the remaining letters of Mr. Gbadamosi’s first name, and the last name

“Gbadamosi” is identical to all other documents in the record containing his signature with his

¥ Mr, Gbadamosi’s employment records from the hospital were obtained by the Board and submitted into evidence.
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fall first and last names. Second, and more significantly, the initial “A.” in this document is
identical to other documents in the record that contain only Mr. Gbadameosi’s initials “A.G.” For
example, the hospital’s “Consent, Release & Verification Form” was initialed by Mr. Gbadamosi
on August 2, 2015, and the initial “A.” on that form -is identical to the initial “A.” on the January
4, 2017 Report. Another hospital form entitled “Statement of Applicant and Release of
Information” was also initialed multiple times by Mr. Gbadamosi on September 13, 2016, and
the initial “A.” is identical to the initial “A.™ on the January 4, 2017 Report, Mr. Gbadamosi’s
exception to Finding of Fact 21 is denied.

In Finding of Fact 25, the ALJ found that Mr, Gbadamosi’s “NO” answer to Question Lo
of his 2017 Renewal Application was false because he did not disclose his resignation in lieu of
termination from the hospital. That question asked whether the applicant had voluntarily
resigned or terminated a contract from any hospital while under investigation for disciplinary
reasons. On the 2017 Renewal Application, Mr. Gbadamosi further affirmed that the information
he provided was true and correct.

In his exceptions, Mr, Gbadamosi contends that the ALI’s analysis regarding signatures
and irregularities on the hospital documents contradicts her conclusions. The cmployment
records from the hospital, however, consistently indicate that Mr. Gbadamosi resigned from his
position in lieu of termination. As a reason for his separation of employment, his personnel
action form stated that he “resignfed] in lieu of discharge”, and the “Maryland Unemployment
Insurance Request for Separation Information” form confirmed that Mr. Gbadamosi “quit in lien
of discharge,” with comments indicating “numerous patient and safety complaints.” Emails

between hospital staff also confirmed that Mr. Gbadamosi “resigned before they could terminate

»

him.
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Based on the investigation of complaints by the hospital, and the circumstances of Mr.
Gbadamosi’s resignation, the ALJ therefore correctly determined that he falsely answerad
Question ILo of his 2017 Renewal Application to the Board, Mr. Gbadamosi’s exceﬁtion 0
Finding of Fact 25 is denied. |

Mr. Gbadamosi also excepts generally to the ALJ’s proposed conclusions of law. In
essence, he rehashes his testimonial claims that thé ALJ rejected at the cvidentiary hearing,
because she found his testimony lacking in credibility. The ALI’s conclusions were correctiy
based on the findings established by the evidence presented by the State at the evidentiary
hearing. Mr. Gbadamosi intended his “NO” answers to fully represent his responses to the Board
and the hospital at which he sought employment. His answers conveyed the impression of an
unblemished history, an impression very much at odds with his criminal and employment
background. His answers were not only false, but willfully made in order to deceive the Board
and employers regarding his criminal history and prior termination of employment. See Proposed
Decision, pp. 18, 20. There is also no doubt about the effect of Mr, Gbadamosi’s false
representations. Because of his deception, the Board and his employers logically but incorrectly
assumed that there was no problematic background information that would raise concerns about
his qualifications. Neither the Board nor the hospital had any knowledge of his criminal hiétcry.
Nor did thclhospital know about Mr. Gbadamosi’s termination from prior employment or the
reason for the termination. Relying on his false application responses, the Board reinstated his
license in 2014 and renewed his license in 2017. The hospital granted his application for
privileges in 2015. The panel rejects Mr. Gbadamosi’s self-exonerating narrative and denies

these exceptions.
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Mr. Gbadamosi further excepts to the ALJ’s recommended sanction of a one-year

suspension and the imposition of a $25,000.00 civil fine as too high in contrast to sanctions in

similar Board cases. Contrary to Mr. Gbadamosi’s contentions, the cases he cites do not involve
similarly situated individuals. Rather, they involve consent orders negotiated by the parties to
resolve pending charges, single instances of misrepresentation regarding the completion of
continuing medical education credits, a single instance of deception based on failure fo disclose a
criminal conviction from 1988, and the unlicensed practice of medicine. Mr. Gbadamosi’s
violations, however, involved numerous instances of deception and misrepresentation concerning
problematic events that occurred in recent years, He deliberately and repeatedly provided false
answers on multiple applications, omitted the unflattering truth about his ecriminal and
employment history in an effort to hide his past, committed various factually discrete offenses
that formed the basis of the charges against him, and took no responsibility for his willful
misrepresentations before the ALJ or the panel.

The panel does not find credible that Mr. Gbadamosi was unaware of the requirement to
disclose his criminal conviction on licensure and hospital credentialing applications, or that he
had ne knowledge of com;ﬂa'mts about his work and behavior and an ongoing hospitél
investigation. The panel denies his exception and rejects his continuing efforts to minimize his

violations,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on Disciplinary Panel B’s findings of fact and discussion of Mr. Gbadamosi’s
exceptions, as set forth above, the Panel concludes that Mr. Gbadamosi is guilty of fraudulently
or deceptively obtaining a license, in violation of Health Occ. § 15-314(a)(1); unprofessional

conduet in the practice of medicine, in violation of Health Oce. § 15 -314(a)(3)(ii); .and willfully
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making false representations when scéking or making application for licensure or any other
application related to the practice of medicine, in violation of Health Oce. § 15-314(a)(36).
SANCTION

Physician assistants must disclose accurate information on applications to ¢nable the
Board and hospital credentialing committees to make informed decisions about the qualifications
of applicants and prospective employees. Mr. Gbadamosi’s false responses on his applications
prevented the Board and emﬁloyers ‘charged with the protéction of the public from performing
their responsibilities. For the Board to implement its mandate, it is vital that all physician
assistants understand their obligation to disclose accurate and truthful information on licensure
applications, In failing to disclose this information, Mr. Gbadamosi ignored his legal obligations.
Such a troubling pattern of deliberate concealment and dishonesty weakens the public trust, and
has the potential to be very detrimental to public safety. Mr. Gbadamosi’s lack of candor
undeumnes public confidence in the integrity and dignity of the physician assistant profession,
dleOﬁOlS the reputation of the great majority of physician assistants who practice with honesty,
and is inconsistent with the honesty required to maintain the privilege of licensure.

The panel has broad discretion to impose a sanction i deerﬁs appropriate in individual
cases. In view of the willful and deceptive nature of Mr. Gbadamosi’s repetitive behavior, the
pane] will suspend Mr. Gbadamosi’s license for one year and impose a fine of $5,000.00,

ORDER
Based on the foregoing Findings qf Factr and Conclusions of Law, it is, by an affirmative

vote of a majority of the quorum of Board Disciplinary Panel B, hereby:
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ORDERED that the physician assistant license of Respoﬁdent Ahmed Gbadamosi, PA-
C, License No. C04261, to practice medicine in the State of Maryland, is SUSPENDED4 fora
minimum period of ONE (1) YEAR; and it is further |
ORDERED that Mr. Gbadamosi shall pay a civil fine of FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($5,000.00) within ONE (1) YEAR. The payment shall be by money order or bank
certified check made payable to the Maryland Board of Physicians, and maiied to P.O. Box
37217, Baltimore, Maryland 21297. The Board will not terminate the suspension of Mr.
Ghadamosi’s license if he fails to timely pay the fine to the Board; and it is further
ORDERED that during the suspension period, Mr, Gbadamosi shall not:
(1) Practice medicine,
(2) Take any actions after the effective date of this Final Decision and Order to hold
himself out to the public as a licensed or current provider of medical services;
(3) Authorize, allow, or condone the use of his name or provider number by any health
practice or any other licensee or health care provider;
(4) Function as a peer reviewer for the Board or for any hospital or other medical facility
in the State;
(5) Dispense medications or perform any other act that requires an active physician
assistant license; and it is further
ORDERED that Mr. Gbadamosi shall not apply for an early termination of suépcnsion;
and it is further
ORDERED that if Mr, Gbadamosi allegedly violates this Final Decision and Order, Mr.

Gbadamosi shall be given notice and an opportunity for a hearing, If the disciplinary panel

4 {f Mr. Gbadamosi’s physician assistant license expires during the period of suspension, the suspension and any
requirements imposed by this Final Decision and Order will be tolled.
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determines there is a genuine dispute aé to a material fact, the hearing shall be before an
Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings, followed by an exceptions
nrocess before a disciplinary panel. If the‘disciplinary panel determines there is no genuine
dispute as to a material fact, Mr, Gbadamosi shall be given a show cause hearing before a
disciplinary panel; and it is further

ORDERED that, after the appropriate hearing, if the disciplinary panel determines that
Mr. Ghadamosi has violated this Final Decision and Order, the disciplinary panel may reptimand
Mr. Gbadamosi, place Mr, Gbadamosi on probation with appropriate terms and conditions,
suspend Mr. Gbadamosi’s physician assistant license with appropriate terms and conditions, or
revoke Mr. Gbadamosi’s physician assistant license in Maryland. The disciplinary panel may, in
addition to one or more of the sanctions set forth above, impose a civil mon.etary fine upon Mr.
(badamost; and it is farther

ORDERED that after the minimum petiod of suspension imposed by this Final Decision
and Order has passed, and if Mr. Gbadamosi has fully and satisfactorily complied with all
requirements of the Final Decision and Order, Mr. Gbadamosi may submit a written petition to
Disciplinary Panel B for termination of his suspension. After a determination that Mr.
Gbadamosi has complied with the requirements of this Final Decision and Order, the disciplinary
panel may administratively terminate Mr. Gbadamosi’s suspension through an order of the
disciplinary panel; and it is further

ORDERED that this Final Decision and Order is a PUBLIC document pursuant to

Health Oce. § 1-607, § 14-411.1(b)(2), and Gen. Prov. § 4-333(b)(6).

13




Signature on File

-

Christine A. FarreHyf{Eiemgzé Director /

Maryland State Board of Physicians

o&P4[z019

Date

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 15-315(b), Mr. Gbadamosi has the right to
seek judicial review of this Final Decision and Order. Any petition for judicial review shall be
filed within thirty (30) days from the date of mailing of this Final Decision and Order. The cover
letter accompanying this final decision and order indicates the date the decision is mailed. Any
petition for judicial review shall be made as provided for in the Administrative Procedure Act,
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 10-222 and Title 7, Chapter 200 of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure,

If Mr. Gbadamosi files a petition for judicial review, the Board is a party and should be
served with the court’s process at the following address:

- Maryland State Board of Physicians
Christine A. Farrelly, Executive Director
4201 Patterson Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21215
Notice of any petition should also be sent to the Board’s counsel at the following address:
Noreen Rubin :
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

300 West Preston Street, Suite 302
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

14



ATTACHMENT A



MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF + BEFORE JENNIKER L.GRESOCK,
PHYSICIANS . . « AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
v o ' * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

AHMED GBADAMOSI, % OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
RESPONDENT * OAH No: MDH-MBP2.74-18-29622
LICENSE No.: C4261 *

% * - % * * Lk % Lok % * * *

PROPOSED DECISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
_ 1SSURS _
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
PRPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
- PROPOSED DISPOSITION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On May 15,2018, the Marﬁand State Board of Physicians (Board) issued charges 'agaiﬁst

| Ahmed Gbadamosi (Respondent) for alleged violations of the Maryland Physician Assistants Act

(the Act). Md. Code Ann,, Health Occ. §§ 15-101 et seg. (2014 & Supp. 2018).” Specifically, the
Resp;:jndcnt is charged thh violating the following three sections of the Act: 15-314(a)(1)
(fraudp%éntly or deceptively obtaining or affempting to- o.btain a license); 15-314(a)(3)(iD)
(unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine); and 15-314(2)(36) (wilifully making a false
;epresentation when seeking or m.aking application for licensure or any other application related
fo the practice of medicine), Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 1032.02.03B(3)(C).

The disciplinary panel to which the complaint was assigned scheduled a meeting with the

Respondent on August 8, 2018, to explore the possibility of resolution. COMAR 10.32,02.038(%).

_The parties did notresolve the issues at that time, On September 14, 2018, the matter was




delegated to the Office of Administrative ﬁéarings (O;AH‘) to issue prépo’sed findings of fact,
prdposed conclusions of law, proposed sanctions; and & proposed disposition.

I held a heating on Degcmh'c: 10, 2018, atthe OAH in Funt Valley, Maryland.
Christopher B, An@erslon, Assistant Attorney General and Adminisltxat.ive Prosecutor, represerted
the State of Maryland. J oh;n 0. Iweanoge, Esquire, represcated the Regpondent, who was
present ' | | ‘

The contcsted case provisions of the Admlmsirahve Proccdure Act, the Rules of Procedure
for the Board, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure in this case. Md. Code
Ana., State Gov’t §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2014 & Supp. 2018); COMAR 10.32.02; COMAR E
28.02.01. . -

ISSUES

1. Did the Respondent frauduienﬂy or de(;epﬁvely obtain or attempt to obtain a license,
in violation of section 15-3 141 6f the Health OccupaﬁonS'ArﬁcIe? '

2. Did the Respondent engage in unprofessioﬁal conduet in the practice of medicine, in

‘ violation of section 15- 314(&)(3)(ii) of the Health Ocoupations Article?

. 3. D1d the Respondent willfully make a false representation whea seekmg or making
application for licensure or any other apphcaﬁon related to the pracuce of medicine, in vmiaﬁon of .
section 15-3 14(3.)(36) of the Health Occupahons Article?

4, If the Respondent committed any or all of the alleged viotations listed above, what is

the appropriéte. sanction?

| SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Exhibits _ |
1 adnitted the féliowing exhibits on behalf of the State, except as noted:

State Bx.1  Board Report of Investigation, dated November 20, 2017 .



_ State Ex. 2

- State Ex. 3

State BEx. 4

State Ex. 5

State Ex. 6

State Ex. 7

~ 2015; Reference Request Forms, dated July 1, 2015;

Requests for Additional Informatidn sent to Respondent, dated June 8; 2017

and June26, 2017, and Respondent’s Response to the June 8, 2017 Request,
date-stamped June 22, 2017

Request for Explanation of Criminal History Records Check Result sentto _
Respondent, dated October 20, 2017, and Respondent’s Responses, including email ,
chain with attachments, dated Novémber 2, 2017; letters, dated November 2, 2017 ‘ ' f

and September 8, 2015; Email, dated Novembez 2, 2017, with attached court
documents : .

Subpoena Duces Tcéum,mospﬁﬂl, dated August 30, 2017, and
Response, date-stamped September 19, ZUL7. Response includes: Appointment '

letter, dated November 24, 2015; Privilege Application, dated August 2015;

_ Recommendation Form — Provisional Appointment, dated December 3, 2015;

Memorandum ~ Temporary Privileges, dated August 27, 2013 Ermnail, dated
November 13, 2015; Professional Practice Evaluation (OPPE/FPPE) Plan, dated-
Decerber 3, 2015; Proctoring Bvaluation Form (Medical), dated November 13,
2015; Maryland Hospital Credentialing Application, dated July 30, 2015, with
undated Addendum; Resume, undated; copy of Respondent’s Georgia drver’s

“license; Authorization for Background Check, dated July 1, 2015; Brnails, dated
. September 3, 2015; Documents related {0 Delegation Agreement, various dates;

Bachelor of Science degree, dated Decernber 18, 2009; AAPA Physiclan Assistant

.+ Profile, undated; National Practitioner Data Bank printouf, dated September 4, 2015;

Letter, dated August 25, 2015; OIG Results, dated Augost 25,2015, SAM: Search
Results, undated; Private Eyes, Inc. Report, dated August 26, 2015; Certificate of
Liability Insurance, dated July 31, 2015; MagMutual Letters, dated September 28,
2015; Hospital Letter, dated August 25, 2015; CMA records,
dated August 25, 2015; Letters from Western Litigation and NCCPA, dated

‘December 2, 2015, August 25, 2015, and July 30, 2015; Maryland Board of

Physicians Practitioner Profile System printout, dated August 25, 2015; License,
expiration date Yane 30, 2017; Department of Health and Mental Hygiene!
documents, various dates; CDS license, expiration date April 30, 2017; Provider
Cards, various dates; Confidential References, various dates; Drug Enforcement
Admiristration (DEA) printout, dated August 3, 2015; DEA card, issued June 5,
ospital

Personnel documents, various dates

[NOT ADMITTED]

Subpoena Duces Tecum, Hospital, dated October 13, 2017, and
Response, date-stamped November 2, 2017, Response includes: Unemployoent
Insurance document, dated May 17, 2017; ] ospital personnel
documents, various dates o

Court Records and Reéponscs, including: documents from Cobb County, Georgia,
various dates (Tab A); documents from the Commonwealth of Virginia, various -

UNow the Maryland Department of Health,



dates (Tab B); documents from the District of Columbia, dated September 5, 2017
(Tab C) : . '

“SuteBx. 8 Respondent’s Board Licensure Information and Ap lications, including; initial
documents from June 29, 7010.certification, various dates (Tab A); 201 1 Renewal
Application documents, various dates (Tab B); 2014 Reinstatement Application
documents, various dates (Tab C); 2015 Renewal Application documents, various
dates (Tab D); 2017 Renewal Application documents, various dates (TabE);-

* Maryland Board of Physicians Practitioner Profile System printout, dated November

16,2017 (TabF); Mandated 10-Day Report, daie of action June 1, 2015 (Tab ay;
Delegation Agteement documents, vartous dates (Tab H)

The Respondent did not offer any exhibits for admission into evidence.
Testimony |
* The State presented the testimony of Maureen Sammons, fntake Manager for the Board of

Physicians. The Respdndent testified on bis own bel;alf. :

, PROI;OSED }?’E‘IDE‘!GS QF FACT
1 find the following facts By a prepondetance of the evidence:
1.  TheRespondent was first licensed as a physician assistant in Maryland on 3unc 29,
2010 (license number C04261). He was Jicensed continually untit June 30, 2013, winen his license
expired. ﬁis application for rt%instat‘emcﬂt was approved on October 23, 20 14,_and he has remaint;d
continuously censed since that time.
2. Sometime in'20‘10, the Respdndént moved to Georgia and remained there unfil’ -
sometime in Zb 15, when I;e ret;nned ;co Maryland, |
3. On September 18, 2014, the Resp;ndent pieaded guilty to and was convicted of
crimingl frespass, 8 misﬁemeanor, 'mtiie State Cou'rt of Cobb Coun’éy, Georgia.
4, The Respondent was seﬁtenced to twelve months’ confinement. Fe was required to
serve one day of that sentt;nce and was placed on probatibn for the balt;nce c';f the twelve months. |
5. On-September 17, 2014, the Re;pondent submitted an appﬁ.cation f;)r reinstatement ‘

to the Board, dated September 10, 2014 (2014 Reinstatement Application).
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6. The 2014 Reinstatement Application: included the following qaastioﬁ {(Quéstion 12¢)
with regard to the period since the Appellant’s Jast renewal' which occurred on Juna 30,2013: Have

you been charged with or convictcd of any criminal act for which you pled ne}o contcndere conld

S TP SR TR

receive, or did recetve, probation before judgment, or were sentenced to probation or confinement? '
(e.g. police reports; court orders or judgments; ofders of probation; certificates and/of letters of
completion of an‘y mandatory program(g), termination of probation, ordefs of digmissal, orders of
. expungemcnt) | ‘
| 7., The Respondent marked the box mﬁmatmg tne” as the answer to Question 12¢.

This response was faise.

8. The Respondent’s 2014 Reinstatement Apphcahon was approved on October 28,

2014,
g. On May. 7, 2015, the Respondent submitted as application for repewal of his Heense |
(2015 Renewal Apphcauon) |
10. ’Ihc 2015 Repewal Apphcat]on included the foliowing question (Question .6 with
rcgaxd to the period since the Appeliant’s remstatcment which occurred on October 28, 2014: Has a
_' hospital, related health care faciliiy, HMO, or altematwc health care system demcd your apphcahon
for privileges, or failed to renew your pnvﬂeges, including your privileges asa residént; or limited,
resﬁmctcd, suspanded, of revoked your privileges in any way?
. 11.  The I_{cspondcnt marked the box indicating “no” as thc answer to Question TLE, At
the time the Respondent marked the box, the answer he provided was truthful.
12, Onlune1,2015,the Respondent was terminated from the—
13. —LLC,- dbé- is  medical

practice with multiple health care facility locations in Marylend,
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14, The Respondent did not 'noﬁfy the Board of his tcnnination‘ from-
de;spitc hls p;éziding 2015 Renewal Application. ‘ )
15.  Onorabout July 30, 2015, the Respendent applied for hospital privileges at-
-{ospxtal iz Maryland, by compl;tin‘g the Maryiand H_ospiml Credentialing
‘ _ Apphcanon (thdenhalmg Application). | ' .
16.  The Credentialirig Apphcatton required the Respondent to disclosé “all healthcare
facmhes“ at which be held or had held privileges; to mdicate whether his “membership on the staff
_of any facility, health plan, or HMO” had “ever been. .. volgntarily or involuntarily withdrawn, .
relinquished, not renewed, reduced, limited, placed f;n pro‘bafioﬁ; denied, ravokled, suspended, or
invcsﬁga_ted 2 and-fo disclose whether he had “ever been named as a defendant in a criminal case,

other than misdemeanor traffic vmlatmn.

17.  Onhis compietcd Credentialing Apphcatlon, the Respondent failed to disclose both
his employment w;th and termination ﬁom- He also did not dlSClBSG his 2014
cgnviction for criminal trespass, '

18. | Ox or about écptembcr 11,2015, the Respondent was granted temporary privileges

at-Hos;ntal valid throug,h January 1, 2016.

19, OnNovember 13,2015, the Respnndem was hired as a provisional staff member at

—Hqspital. The appointment was vatid through November 30, 2016 and was
subsequentljr extended thxoughNovcmbef 30, 2017.

90. - In January 2017, the Respondent was evaluated by his supervisor at -

-Hospital, who determined that the Respondent had failed to ‘meet the standard of care.
The supervisor noted concerns regarding intcrpersénal interaction, slow response time, and,

improper documentation.
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2. On or about March 7, 2(}17 the Rcspondent’ § supervisor met wr{h himto chscuss
problems with the Respondcnt’s patmnt care, punctuality, and responsivenessto coueaguus and
'paﬁcnts. The Respondent’s supervisor noted that he hiad been counseled repeatedly and
recommended that he be terminated, citing ceﬁc?ms about the'Respondent;s ﬁork performance,
including uqespomivanwé to patient needs md calleagﬂes,'rudeness, inadequate patient care,
and medication errors. - ) : -

22. On March 1, 201’} , tht; Respondent resigned ;.Eronﬁ his j)osition gt_
Hospital in Heu of temnnanon

23, On June 7, 2017, the Respondent submitted an application for renewal of his license
(2017 Renewal Application), '

24,  The 2017 Rengwal Application icluded the foliowiﬁg’ question, with regard to the,
period since June 30, 201.5 (Quesﬁon T.o): Have you voluntarily iesigned or 1erminated a contrant
from any hosp:tal HMO, or other health care: faclhty, health care prowde; or institution, axmed

~ services or the Veterans Admimstmtzon while under investigation by that msﬁtutlon for disciplinary
reasons?

25,  The Respo.m'ient marked “no” in response to Question .o, His answer was false, as
he did not disclose his March 7, 2017 resignation in licu of temination from-
Pfospital. . |

'. 26 Eﬁ:"ectwc October 1, 2016 all Bcaxd apphcams and licensees are required to submit
10 cnmmal history backg,mund chccks mcludmg both state and natmnak criminal history record
information? Previousty, the Board relied on applicants’ self-reporting.

27.  The submission of the Respondent’s 2017 Renewal Application required that the

Respondent submittoa criminal background check. That criminal backgrouﬁd check ﬂaggéd '

2 See sotion 15-307(g) of the Health Oteupations Article of the Maryland Annotated Code (Supp. 2018},
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criminal history that prompted the Board to further mvcshgate thé Respondent’s criminal history,
employment hlstory, and prior apphcattons he had submllted to the Buard
98.  The Respondent has no prior violations ‘and has not previously been sanctioned by
‘rlhe; Board.
| ' DISCUSSION
Legal Standards

’Ihe Board is responsible for the hcensure of physician assistants in Maryland Md, Code

Ann., Health Oce. §§ 15-301(d)(1) and 15-305 (2014.& Supp. 2018). A physician assistant is an

. individual who is licensed to practice medicine with physiciansupervision. In addition to

licensing fmthérity, the Board'also has aﬁsoipﬁnary duthority. 'Accordingh!, the Board may
reprimand any lphysiﬂian assistant, place any physician assistant-on probation, or suspend or
revoke a license for v1o!atmns of that section. Md. Code Ans,, Health Oce. §- 15-314 (Supp.
2018). Before the Board takes such actxon, the physman assmtﬂm i entitled to a hearing before
an administrative law judge Md. Codc Ann,, Héalth Occ. § 15-315 (Supp. 2018). Furthermore,
if after a hearing under sectmn 15- 315 the Board finds there arc grounds for discipline 1‘mdcr_'
section. 15-314(a), the Board may impose a fine subject to-the Board‘s regulations instead of or
in addiﬁon fo suspending or rcvokmg the license or reprimanding the licensee. M. Code Ann,,
Health Occ § 15-316 (2{}14}

In an administrative hearing, the Statey as the moving paﬂy, has the burden of proof by a
prepondcraﬂce of the evidence to demonstrate that the Rcspondent violated Qle statutory and
regulamry sections at issue, Comm'r of Labor and Indus. V. Bethiehem S}eel Corp., 344 Md. 17,

34 (1996), citing Bernstein v. Real Estate Comm'n, 221 Md. 221, 231 (1959); Md. Code Ann,,

State Gov't § 10-217 (2014). See also Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U-S. 49, 56 - 58 (2005).
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In tﬁis -cése, the Board alleges that the-Respondent violated provisions of section 15-314(2)

a3 Tollows:

(1) Fraudulently or deceptively obtains or altempts to obtain 2 lwcnse for ﬁ;e
apphcant of leensee or for another;

(3) Is puilty of’

"(if) Unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine;

(36) Wﬂlftﬂly makes a false representation whern seckmg or making application
for licensure or ary other apphcatmn reiated to the practlcc of medicinef.}

Md. Code Ann., Health Oce, § 15-314(a)(1), (a)(3)(i1), and (a)(3 6).

Mozwn for Judgment .

At the close of the State's case, the Respondent madc an oral motion for Judgmant, arguing
that the State had not carsied its burden A party may make amotion for judgment pursuant to
COMAR 28.02.01.12F at the close of the ewdance offered by the opposmg parly. I may decline to
. rendar such judgment until the close of all evidence, whxch iswhat{ did in ﬂns case, COMAR
28. 02 01.12E(2)D). The Raspondent then opted to offer evidence; in 50 doing, he vnthdrcwhls
lmouon for 1udgmcnt in accordancc w1th the OAH Rules of Procedure. COMAR 28.02.0L. 12]2(3)
There is therefore no need for me to address the motion further in this declsmn

Arguments of the Parties -

The State contended that the Respondent eﬁgaged in a pattern of false attestation and
concealment of his employment and criminal histor}" in order to reinstate and maintain his
Heense, This concealment is demonstrated through the false information the Respondent -

provided on mulfiplé applications submitted to the Board, including Lis 2014 Refnstatoment |
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Application, 2015 Renewal Application and Crédentialing Application, and 2017 Renewal

Apﬁﬁcaﬁon. Noting the Board’s responsibility to protect the public by evaluating the character
and fitness of applicants and lcensees, the State argued that the Respondent compromised that

' process by concealing mformauon and prov;dmg false résponses to questions. That e did so
overa pcrmd of three years; and on faur different apphcaﬁons, reflects a ﬁoubimg pattem of
deliberate concealment that is mcpns1stent— with the honesty rcqmrec} to maintain & license to,
practice medicine.

The Respondent dxsagreed W1th the State’s charactenzatxon of the applications he
submitted, arguing that he acted in good faith at all times and reasonably believed that he’ had
disclosed all mfonnation he was reguired to disclose. 'Ihe Respondent also disputed i.he Board’s
conclusions regardmg his emplc&yment }ustory, mamtammg that he voluntarily quit the two
positions from which the Boaxd claims he was- e:ther terminated or resigned in lieu of

| termination. He further contended that the 2014 criminal conviction was expunged. As he had
no mtenﬁon 1o desewe and complcted all apphcauons‘to the best of his knowledge and ability, -
the Respondcnt argued that he did not vmlate the law and should not be subject to dxscxplme
Teslzmon}g |

. Maureen Sammons, Intake Manager for the Board, tcsuﬁed on behalf of the State. She

cxplamed that cases are referred to her unit if somet‘mng in the criminal hlstory hackgmund
check “nops,” meaning that the background checl raﬂects any criminal history, In the
Respondent’s case, the first cnmmal history background check was run when hie submitted his

* 2017 Renewel Application, as the law had been changed the prior yea.r to require cfininal lust()ry

' _ background checks.. ‘When the Respondent’s'criminal history backgmund check yielded a

_ posmve result; it was referred to her unit and she conducted a full investigation. As part of that

- investigation, she gathered documentary evidence from courts in the relevant junsdlcnonq as
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reviewed. the prior applications the Respondent had submitted to the Board. Ms. Sammons

" months, In addition, Ms, Samumons discovered that the Respondent had a troubling employment '

well as information and documents from the Respondent’s previous empldyers. In addition, she

" testified that this investigation revealed that the Respondent had submitted false information on , {

multiple applications, including licensure applications and a credentialing application.
Specifically, Ms, Sammons found that on February 18, 2014, the Respondent pleaded '
guilty to criminal trespass in Cobb County, Georgia, He was sentenced to twelve months’

confinement, served one day in jail, and was placed on probation for the remainder of the twelve

history, inchuding termination from his briefly-held position with{-s well as

resignation in lieu of termination from his position with-{ospital. Based on

inform;.ﬁon provi'ded bs;—Hospital, Ms. Sammons conchided that the
Respondent’s supervisor had recomrﬁen&ed separétion based on multiple complaints about the
Respondent’s work performance, including unresponsiveness to patient needs and colleagues,
rudeness, inadequate 'pntic;nt cé.re, and medication errors. |
With this new information in m;ind, Ms. E';ammons reviewed the information the
Respondent provided m his 2017 chcwai',Appﬁcaﬁon, as well as prior appﬁcaﬁons he hﬁd
submit}:éd to the Board, According to Ms. Sammons, this review révealed that the Respondent
had, on four separaés occasions, failed to answer é\pplict;tion questions truthfully, His false
answers included the following:
° | Or his 2014‘Reinstateuieﬁt Appiioat;ion,l-the Respondent indicated that he had -
not been charged with or convicted of any cnmmal act for which he pled nolo
contgnderc, conld -r‘eccive, or did receiv'e probation before judgmcnt, Or Was
sentenced to probation or confinement. His answer applied to the-period Sincer

June 30, 2013, and his 2014 Reinstatement Application was submitted in
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September 2014, Ms, Sammons explained that his answér was falsé bec;misc

it omitted his February 2014 conviction. |
On his 2015 Renewal-Application, which covered the period since his 'Octdt;er
78, 2014 reinstatement, the Respondent indicated that a hospital, relat'ed__‘\

" health care facﬂ}ty, HMO, or alternative health care system hiad not demed bis
apphcahon for privileges or fmled to renew his privileges, mcludmg his
privileges as a resident; or hxmted res‘mcted suspended or revoked his
prmleges in any way. Ms. Sammons explained that his answer was false
becausc several weeks after he submitted the 2015 Renewal Apphcaﬁon ami
bt;fo;e the r‘enewal deadj;ne, the Respondent was terminated from hIS
employment!with- .

On his 2015 Credentialing Application, the Respondent did not 'mé:luda his -

émployment with—though he was required to Hist all

healthcare famhties at which he holds or has beld pnvxieges He also did not
 disclosehis termination from that posmon, though the apphcatmn required

that information. Further the Respondent did not disclose his 2014

conviction for criminal txespass ﬂaough the apphcatlon also :eqmred this

infonnauon Ms. Sammons maintained ‘fhai the Respondent therefore
prowded false mformahon | | ‘

On his 2017 Renewal Application, which cevered the period since June 30,

2015, the Respondent indicated ﬁhat he had not voluntarily resigned or

: terminatf;d a coniract from any hospital, HMO, other iaealth care fz_ax_:ility,

health carc'provi&er, or institution, armed service or the Veterans

: Adminisfraﬁon while under investigation by that institution for disciplinary
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reasons, Ms, Sammons explained that this answer was false because the
Rcspondcnf had.resignsd from employment wﬂh—
Hospital after being counseled both formally and informally foliowing
investigation of comp]ainté from patients and colleagues,

In Noﬁember 2017, Ms. Sammons prepated a report reflecting these findinpg and
docuﬁenﬁng the sourctlzs upon which sherelied. She noted both in her testimony and her report
that the Reépopdcnt was contacted during the mvesﬁéaﬁon and gi{ren an opportunity to prov*ide
explanaﬁqns for his failure to disclose rec’luired‘informaﬁon. She testified that he disputed the

circumstances of his separation fzom'bothd'-{ospitﬁ]- .

With regard to the former, the Respondent submitted a letter-to Ms Sammons that siated he was

unjustly terminated following contentious exchanges with the office manager and a dispute about,

medications provided to several paﬁeuts. Witk; regard to the latter, he claimed that the-Wwork
schedule requirements were too dcmapding, and that he resigned over his schedule, Finall);, he
provided an explanation of the circumstances of the 2014 conviction but did not ;&isputc the
charge or conviction. |
The Respondént testiﬁegi on his own behalf, With repard to the 2014 convigction, the
Respondent ulla;intéinﬁd that the convietion bad bécn pkpunged, and that he was specifically told
by the attorney who fe;iaresén{ed him that ke would not need to disclose the conviction, as it
~ would not éppear‘ anywhere on liis record, IHB therefore believed that the responses he provided
: .on épplicaﬁops’ regarding criminal history were accurate and fruthful. Wit regard to his
employment with -Hospital, the Respondent testified that he resigned
because the organization was understaffed, and he was exﬁccted to work every weekend, The '
intensity of the schedule left him fgeling burned out, so }Zm r.esigned‘. With re;gard to-

-the Respondent testified that his employer demanded that he preseribe pain medications

™




gven ﬂmugh he Iacked the required professional license to do s0. The Respondent testified that
he rasigned rather than prescribe medications ﬂlcgally

' The Respondent insisted that he answercd all questions on the apphcatlons 1:0 the best of

wragh

his knowledge and ability. On cross-examination, hc acknowledged that at no time did he

Qe

~ provide the Board with documents to suppoﬂ his contention tbat his 2014 convmﬂon was
.e}cpunged He contended that because of the expungemeut, there were no such documcnts or
records and therefore he could not provide them. He also insisted that he had resigned from
| -hcmgh that contr:;.dicts the explanatory letter he submitted to the Board in
September 2017 st%lxting (repeatecﬂ)'r) he had been termisiated. « The Respondent testified that they
termmated him afler his rcmgnation to make him look bad, The Respondcnt also disputed Ms.
Sammons conclusmns regardmg—llospztal He dcmcd any issues or
complamts during h:s employment there and maintained that he was sever counseled by his
employer. He denied that the signature on the written counséling document from-
-l'Iospital was his own and that the other document bad no signature for him,
claiming thathe had; never seen either documenf prior to the hearing.f"
nalsis |
Tha Statc presented clear, persuaswe evidence ﬁ]ﬂt the Respondent engaged in a pattern of
mlsrepresentahon and deception in the licensure and credcntlalmg, applications he submitted to the
Board. The Board conducted a thorough mvcgtu.gabon, gathering documents and piving the
| Respondent an oppormmty 1o respond during the course of the investigation. At no time has the
' Rcspoudcnt credlbiy refuted the facts alleged by the State, and I*therefore find that thc State has

‘ shawn violations of sections 15-314(a)(1), (3)(11), and (3 6) of the Bealth Occupations Article.

3 The Respondent refers to the Employee/Supcrvisor Written Confercence Reports dated January 4, 2017, and March
7,2017. (State Ex, 6, p. 275-76.) ‘ '



Speciiicaﬁy, the State demonstrated the Respondent was convicted of criminal {respass in
February 2014 and sentenced to confinement and prpbation (State Ex. m), and h-e subsequentlyv
~ failed to disclose that information on his 2014 Reinstaterent Applicaﬁon and his Crcdcnﬁaﬁ;xg
Application, . (State Ex. 8C and 4B.) Both applications included questions to which the Respondent
clearly should have an;sw;:red “yes,” as hé was convicted of a criminal act and was sentenced to
confinement and probation. Neither aéplicaﬁon question excluded crimes for which an applicant

" has been granted an cxpungement. More &gmﬁcanﬂy, the Respondent oﬂ‘crad ng evidence that

there was in fact any expungement of his 2014 criminal conviction. He a}so offered no ewdence to |

support his claim that he had a good faith basis for belieying that such an expungement had

ocourred.

T'am also persnaded that the Rsspondent was ferminated from his position Wlﬂl-
-and that he resigned in lien of termination from his posmon wﬂh—
Hospital. The Respondent testlﬁed that he resigned ﬁ:om_aﬁ‘er he was pre:ssurcd to
zmpmpcrly prescribe pam mcdlcanons fo patients. 'I'Ius coniradicts the written account he provldcd
to the Board in September 2015, (State Ex. 3.) Inthis wrxiten dccou,ut, the Rcspoudent rcfcrs to his
- termination from _thrce separate times, stating that he was “rf:leased on [his] third
week,” z‘hat he was “terminated,” and that hc was “tenmnated unjustly.” While his letter does a!zlcge
improper and inadequate trammg, as well as somme dispute about whether several patzents pnder the
Respondent’s care were given medication that was not prcscnbcd to them, atno time does the
Respondent state that he was prcssured to prescribe pain mcdlcahons that he was not pemntted fo
prescxtibe. Furthermore, the Respondent"s letter doés not claim that he resigned or voluntarily

separated from employment.. The Respondent’s account at the hearing of his purported voluntary

separation ﬁom_is simply not credible.
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In additi.on, the State provided the Mandated 10-Day Ropo_;:t ffom_ which
was su'omltted to the Board in June 2015, indicating that the Respondent was ;;erminatod “due to,
poor attendance and failure to follow pohcy and protocols ” (State Ex. 8G.) The Respondent’
olmm that he resxgoed is inconsistent with both his own wntten staiemont and the employer’s

_account of his separation. It is clear from the evadenoo that he was terminated j:*;om-

1 o |

| . Even less orochbio ig the Rcspondont ] vorsmu of his separation ﬁom—
Hospital. The Respondent claimed that he.voluntarily ros1gned booauso he was-expected t6 work

“every woekoxid, rather than one weokeoo a month, as he had been told when he tas hired. He

' demed that he was the subjoot of oomplomts by patients or colleogucs, or'tha'i there were any issues
regardmg quality of care. However, the empioymont records obtained by the Board and submmed

, mto evidence demonstrate that the Respondent was tho subject of complaints rega:dmg his

- interactions with pahon‘rs arid colloaguos aod that his employer had concerns about quahty of care

anci paﬁent safoty (State Ex. 6.) The Respondent himself signed an Employee/Supervisor Written

Conference Report datod I; anuary 4,2017, which documented the complaints and patient safety

" issues, as well as the employer s detailed dmoussxon of these issues with tho Respondent,

The Respondent denied that the s&gnature on the J annary 4 2017 document is his; he argued

. that the sigua{me differs from the one he provided on other documents, pomong speolﬁoally to

delegation documents (Stato Ex. 8H, p. 359) and a Court Return Notice (Stato Ex.TA, p. 299)
bearing his signatwre. Certamly the signatures are not 1denocal {onthe J anuary 4, 2017 document,

| for example, the signature incloﬁes onty the first initial, whlle: the other two signatures have the

Respondent’s first narno wntten ouit in Tull). In adchtxon, there are some small ircegularities in the

March 7, 2617 11?:‘.111plo},roo! Supervxsor Wiitten Conference Report; for example, the Report bedrs a

signature that appears 10 be crossed out, as if someone (not the Respondent) initially signed in the
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wrong place and then attempted to correc‘t the exror, In fact, the Mg;\":h '7, 2017 document does not
inchude a signature for the Respondent. On its face, the document does not include any verification
that it was fpreseﬁted to the Rcspondeﬁt The Januery 4, 2017 document iﬁcludc;s fécdback from the
Responéent in the “Bmployee’s comments” portion of the form, but that portion pf the fo{tn isleft
biank on the March 7, 2017 documcm.

| Nonetheless, these megxﬁanﬁes are minor, especially when weighed agmnst the Res;;smdcnt’
own lack of credibility. The January 4, 2017 document clearly reflects discussion the Respondent s
supervisor had Wiﬂl him rcgarding patient complaints rudeness, attendance issucs,_and complaints
from colleagues. It includes bis supervisor’s camments about the Rcspondent’s Iesponses during the

discussion, including questions thﬁt he nsked and his assertion that he did not have a record of

" tardiness. The Respondent arhculated no nefarions motavatxon or rationale to suppm‘t hig unphca%ion. :

that someone falsified the' January 4, 2017 document. He offered no explmmtzon or support for his
claim that the sigpatare on the form was not his own. |
In short, the Respondent's claim that he had no lmowlcdge of complamts a.gamst him is not

crediblc The Respondent’s lack of crcdlbxhty undermines his assertion that he simply resigned, and

that his rmgnaﬂon was not m liey of termination. The documents from

Hospitaﬁ consistently reflect its position that the Respondent resigned in lieu of termination; thcse '

documcnts include the March 7, 2017 recommendation for tcnmnatmn, information provxded io the

Dmsmn of Unemployment Insurance (State Ex. 6, p. 225), and the employcr $ parsennel records

{State Ex, 6, pp. 226 —228). Even ifthe Respondent Was never prescnted with the March 7, 2017
written rccommendﬁtton of termination, it is clear from the. Januazy 4, 2017 docurnent that he was -

aware of his employcr s CORCEIRS, despite }ns claim to the contrary Accordingly, { conclude that :

the Respondent resigned in Jie of termination ﬁom his position \_wh!_ Hospital,

and that this occurred in March 2017,




T now considerthe app}iéatioqs submitied by the Respoﬁciem.: {o the Board, in light of the .
criminal and 'cmployn’nent hisiory discussed above; the allegedly'f'alse st:-iteu{snts in these
applications are key to the Board’s aﬂegaﬁons of statutory violations. o

Both thc 2014 Reinstatement Application and the Credentialing Application include
questions regardmg the Respondent‘s criminal histofy. The Respondant’s answer on the 2014
Reinstatement Apphcahon was unequivocally false: he answered “no” whez in fact he had been
cormcted of & crinmina! act for which he was sentenced to probation arid confinement. (State Ex.
‘8C)) The Respondent’s answer on the Credentialing Apphcatmn was also false, as it requires '
disclosure of & conviction for “any mjsdemeanor.;’ (State Ex. 4, p.41.) In addition, the .
Respondent failed to disclose his emlployment with and termination from-on hisg
Credcnﬁaling Application, despite clear languaée in the Crcdentia‘ling Application requiring that
thé épplicéni tist “ALL HEALTHCARE FACILITIES AT WHICH YOU HOLD OR HAVE
HELD PRIVILEGES.” 'I‘he Respondent mgned the Credentialmg Apphcanou on July 30, 2015;
his employment thh- had only ended in the previous ‘month. The most likely
explanaﬁb'n for a failure to disclose such recent amplo@ent history is a desire to d(-:ceive with

regard to that history; that hé' merely overlooked an incident that so recently occurred is not

plaumble ' : _ - o
, Similarly, the Respondent fmled to disclose both his termination from_ .

and,his resignation in lieu of termination from-}}lospﬁal in his 2015 Renewal

Appli’caﬁon and his 2017 Renewal Application. When tilc Respondent _completed the 2017
Renewal Apphcahon in eariy June 2017 his remgnatlon in lieu of termmatmn from -

-Hosp1tal had only béen a few months pnor The resignation is cleaﬂy within the

. scope of the question on the renewal applicatmn, which refers to voluntary reszgnatmn while

~1R.
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under invesﬁgatioﬁ for disciplinary reasons, Agﬁh:t, the Respondent provided & false ansv;er on
this Renewal Application. . ‘ |

The State’s position with regard to 'the.?.{)l 5‘ chewal Application is Jess cempelling; as
the State aclmowlcdgcs, at the txme the Respondent completed the renewal apphcatmn, in carly |
May 2015, he had not 'yet been terminated from-Hxs responses on the renewal
application \;vcré therefore fruthful at the ime he completed the application. While it is true that -
he did not correct his Answer whén he was terminated just S fe*;v weeks later, which' was before
the renewal deadlme the renewal applxca‘non contains no statemment about an obligation to
correct or amend information provided in the application. Certainly the most forthnght approach
would have been for the Respondent to notify the Board of his tenmination in ca:ly June,
However, 1 am. not persﬁ.'aded that his failure to do so was willfully deceptive or fraudulent,

I co-nclude- that ﬂ;c Respondent made false representations oa r_nulﬁplc applications
submitted to the Board, including the 2014 Reinstatement Application, the Credentialing
Application, and the 2017 Renewal Application. | o

" Finally, 1 mm to the specxﬁc vmlatlons with which the Board has charged the Respondent

under sectmn 15- 314(a) of the Health Occupations Arnclc that the Respondcnt fraudulcntly or
* deceptively obtained or attcmptcd to ‘obtain & license; that the Respondent is guilty of
unprofessxonal conduct in the practlcc of medlcme, and that the Respondent willfully made a false
representation when seeking or meking apphcatlon for licensure. or any other application related
to the practice of medlcme The State emphasizes that the false information submitted by the

ResPOndent was submitted over a period of three years and mvolved multxplc applications, noting
that this is indicative of a pattern of deception, rather than a careless oversight, The State also

noted the parﬁmilar impoﬁance of honesty in the practice of medicine. The State contends that &




patterﬁ of dishonésty aiounts to-upprofessional conduect that is comra:y_té ﬁic Respoﬁdeﬁt’s
obligations and responsibilities asa physician ﬁgs_istant. o . ‘

1 agree, The willfully deceptive information the Respondent provided on the 2014 -
. Reinstatement Appiicaﬁon,’ the Credentialing Application, and the 2017 Renewal Application
reflect a clear pattern of dishonesty, as well asa willingnass to put self-interest before
. professmna}. respcnsﬁnhty Such a pattern is incompatible with the p:ofess;onal conduct,
including tmthfuiness reqmred ofa physmzan ass1stant, who must establish trust as a core |
| _component of his or her relatmn_sh:xps xfnth both colleagues and patients. Accordingly, I find that-
the Regpondent deceptively ‘obtm'ned his licéasure,_is guilty of unpmfessionafconduct in ﬁle
practice’of medicine, and willfully mz'ader false représ;entﬁﬁoﬂs on his licensure applications and
Credér‘lﬁaiing‘Ap;‘:ﬁcation, in violation of section 15-314(a)(1), (3)(ii), and (36) of the Health -
" Occupations Article. - .
Sa:;ct:‘ans

The State cited the sanctioning guideliges in COMAR 1-{).32.03I.18,‘which sets out a range of
saﬁctions for speciﬁed violations. For violations of section 15-3 14(a)(1), the recommendation ranges
from a reprimand with two years of pmbatmn to Ievooanon, and/or a fine of $5 000.00 to
$25, 000.00. For wﬂlfully makmg a false representanon mviolahon of section 15 3 14(3)(36 ), the
recommendation ranges ftom a reprimand to a revncahon, and/or a fine of $5,000.00 to $25,000.00, ¥
Along with these guidelines, COMAR 10.32.03. 175(4) and (5) set out mitigating and aggravatmg
factors. Mitigating factors include the bistory of vidlations, wh{,ther the violation was sclf-reported

whether the individual admitted to and!or dmclosed the violation, any remedial measures or good

faith efforts to rectify the consequcnces, rehabilitative potential, potenttal harm, whether thc vzolatton

was premeditated, and whether the incident was an isolated one, Aggravating factors include

4 Unprofessional conduct under section 15-314(a)(3)(if) is not specifically Histed in the guidelines,
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previous ‘disciplinary history; whether the violation was deliberate, grossly ne.glige.nt, or reckless;
“potential or actual harm; whether the violation was part of a pattern; whether there were multiple-
offenses adjudicated in a single action; whether financial gain was a factor the vulnerability of the
patients; wl;ether the individual gttempt'ed to hide the error; copcealment, falsification, or destruction
of evidence; failure to coopérate with ihvesﬁgation; and evidence of previous failure of
rehabilitation. |

| Of these factors, the State noted m particular the deliberateness of the Respondent’s actions,
the pattern of deception, the factually discrete offenses being addressed in a single action, and the
Respondent’s continued a‘ttempts to cénc-eai and/or minimize his conduct. The State proposes

| one-year suspension, with possible reinstatcmcﬁt upon appi}éaﬁon at that time, and payment of a_ 7
$25,000. {}0 fine before submission of that application. The State acknowledged that this is a large -
fine, but a:gued that thé false statements provided by the Respondent allowed him 10 advance his
career and enjoy the financial gain from ‘such advancement after obiaining licensure based on
fraudull'ent and deceé)tive representations,

I agree ith the State’s consideration of ﬂllc relevant factors. While the Respondent has had
no pnor violations, the Board's investigation revealed multiple instances of cfcccpti_on‘which,
topether, Tepresent a froubling pattem of deception, In' adchtmn, the ﬁespondent continues to offer
expianauom that strain credibility, rathex than taking responsibility for his false misrepresentations.
Accordingly, I find the proposed $25,000.00 fine, to be paid before the Respondent may appiy for
reinstatement affer a one~year suspcnsmn, both fair and appropna.’te COMAR 10.32.03.17A and G

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

T conclude és follows:

1. "The Respondent frauduiently or deceptively obtained a license, in violation of

section 15-314(a)(1) of thé Health Occupations Article;




| 2 The Respondent engaged m unprofessisnal sonduct in the practice of medicine, in

vmlahon of section 15-314(=2)(3)(ii) of the Health Occupatlons Amcle,

3. The Respondent willfully made false representaﬁens when seeldng or makmg
appﬁeaﬁon for licensure or any other application related to the practice of mcdxcme in violation of |
" section 15- 314(3)(36) of the Health Occupations Article;

4. The appropnate sanction is that the Respondent be suspended for one year and fined
$25, OOG 00, with the fine to be paid in full before subms51on of any apphsatlon for reinstatement. -
| COMAR 10.32.03.17A aud G; COMAR 10320318, |

PROPOSED DISPOSITION

X PR()POSE that the charges filed by-the Board on May 15,2018, against the Respondent

'bas'ed on his alleged violaﬁon of Section 15-3 14(&)(1), (3)(i), and (36) of the Health Occupations

Artmle be UPHELD; and T further

PROPOSE that the Respondent be ﬁned $75,000.00 and suspended for one year, with the '

fine to be paid in full before the submission of any application for remstatement

Fabmmzz,sols - | | | W/dq [%O//) /

Date Decision Mailed . ‘ - f ennifey L. Gresock

‘ ’ Adminjstrative Law Judge
JLG/dim ' '
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- NOTICE OF RIGHT 0 FILE EXCEPTIONS

Any party adversely affected by this proposed decision may file written exceplions,

with the disciplinary panel of the Maryland $tate Board of Physicians that delegated the

captioned case to the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAM), and request a hearing on the

ex¢eptions. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-216(2) (2014); COMAR 10.32.02.05. Exceptions
must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the date of issuance of this proposed order, COMAR
10.32.02.05B(1). The exceptions and request for hearing must be addressed 1o the Disciplinary

Panel of the Board of Physicians, 4201 Patierson Avenue, Baltimore, MD, 21215-2299, Attn:

Christine A, Farrelly, Executive Director. -

) A copy of the exceptions should be mailed to the opposing attorney, and the other party
will have fifteen (15) days from the filing of exceptions to file a written response addressed as
above. Jd. The disciplinary panel will issuc a final order following the exceptions hearing or
other forral panel proceedings. Md, Code Amn., State Gov't §§ 10-216, 10-221 (2014);

' COMAR 10,32.02.05C. The OAX is not a party to any review process. :

Copies Mailed To:

({hristlne A. Farrelly, Executive Director
Comapliance Administration
Maryland Board of Physicians
4201 Patterson Avenue
Battimore, MD 21215

Christopher B. Anderson

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attomey General

Maryland Department of Health

Health Occupations Prosecution & Litigation Division
300 West Preston Street, Suite 201

RBaltimore, MD 21201

Rosalind Spellman, Administrative Officer

Héalth Oceupations Prosecution & Litigation Division’
Office of the Attorney General '

300 West Preston Street, Room 201

Raltimore, MD 21201 :

John O. Iweanoge, Esquire ‘
1026 Monroe Street, N.E.
Washington, .C. 20017-1760

Ahmed Gbadamosi, PA-C

. ' '
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Nicholas J obansson, Principal Counsel

Health Occupations Prosecution & Litigation Divisiont
Office of the Attorney General '

300 West Preston Strect, Room 201 '
" Baltimore, MD 21201
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